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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

COMMUNICATION NETWORKS AND
SYSTEMS FOR POWER UTILITY AUTOMATION -

Part 7-420: Basic communication structure —
Distributed energy resources and distribution automation logical nodes

FOREWORD

The International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization for standardization comprising
all national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of IEC is to promote international
co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical and electronic fields. To this end and
in addition to other activities, IEC publishes International Standards, Technical Specifications, Technical Reports,
Publicly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guides (hereafter referred to as "IEC Publication(s)"). Their
preparation is entrusted to technical committees; any IEC National Committee interested in the subject dealt with
may participate in this preparatory work. International, governmental and non-governmental organizations liaising
with the IEC also participate in this preparation. IEC collaborates closely with the International Organization for
Standardization (ISO) in accordance with conditions determined by agreement between the two organizations.

The formal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters express, as nearly as possible, an international
consensus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each technical committee has representation from all
interested IEC National Committees.

IEC Publications have the form of recommendations for international use and are accepted by IEC National
Committees in that sense. While all reasonable efforts are made to ensure that the technical content of IEC
Publications is accurate, IEC cannot be held responsible for the way in which they are used or for any
misinterpretation by any end user.

In order to promote international uniformity, IEC National Committees undertake to apply IEC Publications
transparently to the maximum extent possible in their national and regional publications. Any divergence between
any IEC Publication and the corresponding national or regional publication shall be clearly indicated in the latter.

IEC itself does not provide any attestation of conformity. Independent certification bodies provide conformity
assessment services and, in some areas, access to IEC marks of conformity. IEC is not responsible for any
services carried out by independent certification bodies.

All users should ensure that they have the latest edition of this publication.

No liability shall attach to IEC or its directors, employees, servants or agents including individual experts and
members of its technical committees and IEC National Committees for any personal injury, property damage or
other damage of any nature whatsoever, whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal fees) and
expenses arising out of the publication, use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any other IEC
Publications.

Attention is drawn to the Normative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publications is
indispensable for the correct application of this publication.

Attention is drawn to the possibility that some of the elements of this IEC Publication may be the subject of patent
rights. IEC shall not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.

ternational standard IEC 61850-7-420 has been prepared by IEC Technical Committee 57:

Power system control and associated communications.

This second edition cancels and replaces the first edition published in 2009. This edition
constitutes a technical revision.

This edition includes the following significant technical changes with respect to the previous
edition:

Generic approach of modelling to support any kinds of DER including generation, storage
and controllable loads;

Generic approach to support physical and virtual aggregation of DERSs;

Full support of a wide range of operational functions to cover in particular grid codes
functions as expressed in IEEE 1547 and EN 50549 or IEC 62786.
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The text of this International Standard is based on the following documents:

FDIS Report on voting
57/2392/FDIS 57/2403/RVD

Full information on the voting for its approval can be found in the report on voting indicated in
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The language used for the development of this International Standard is English.
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The committee has decided that the contents of this document will remain unchanged until the
stability date indicated on the IEC website under webstore.iec.ch in the data related to the
specific document. At this date, the document will be

e reconfirmed,

e withdrawn,

e replaced by a revised edition, or
e amended.

IMPORTANT - The 'colour inside' logo on the cover page of this publication indicates
that it contains colours which are considered to be useful for the correct understanding
of its contents. Users should therefore print this document using a colour printer.
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INTRODUCTION

Increasing numbers of DER (distributed energy resources) systems are being interconnected
to electric power systems throughout the world. As DER technology evolves and as the impact
of dispersed generation on distribution power systems becomes a growing challenge — and
opportunity — nations worldwide are recognizing the economic, social, and environmental
benefits of integrating DER technology within their electric infrastructure.

The manufacturers of DER devices are facing the age-old issues of what communication
standards and protocols to provide to their customers for monitoring and controlling DER
devices, in particular when they are interconnected with the electric power system. In the past,
DER manufacturers developed their own proprietary communication technology. However, as
distribution system operators (DSOs), aggregators, and other energy service providers start to
manage DER devices which are interconnected with the power system, they are finding that
coping with these different communication technologies present major technical difficulties,
implementation costs, and maintenance costs. Therefore, DSOs and DER manufacturers
recognize the growing need to have one international standard that defines the communication
and control interfaces for all DER devices. Such standards, along with associated guidelines
and uniform procedures would simplify implementation, reduce installation costs, reduce
maintenance costs, and improve reliability of power system operations.

The information concepts discussed in this document are focused on DERs, but may also be
applicable to central-station generation installations that are comprised of groupings of multiple
units of the same types of energy conversion systems that are covered in this document. This
applicability to central-station generation is strongest for photovoltaics and fuel cells, due to
their modular nature.

Communications for DER plants involve not only local communications between DER units and
the plant management system, but also between the DER plant and the operators or
aggregators who manage the DER plant as a virtual source of energy and/or ancillary services.

In particular, new DER functions are being defined, and in some cases, becoming mandatory.
The mandatory "grid codes" have been defined by various groups in terms of power system
interconnection and operational requirements. These grid codes have been assessed for the
communication requirements which are included in this DER information model.

In basic terms and in this context, "communications" can be separated into four high-level parts:

e information modelling (the types of data to be exchanged — nouns),
e services modelling (the read, write, or other actions to take on the data — verbs),
e communication protocols (mapping the noun and verb models to actual bits and bytes),

e telecommunication media (fibre optics, radio systems, wireless systems, and other physical
equipment)

The general technology for information modelling has developed to become well-established as
the most effective method for managing information exchanges. In particular, the IEC 61850-7-x
information models for the exchange of information have become International Standards for
substation automation, for interaction with and between DER, for hydro plants and, by extension
in IEC 61400-25-2, for wind power plants. Many of the new concepts developed in this
document for DER can also be reused for information models in those other domains as well
as for information models in new, yet-to-be-developed domains.
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This document addresses the IEC 61850 information modelling for DER, although some types
and aspects of DER information models have been developed or are being developed
separately through technical reports before they are added to this international standard DER
model. These consist of the following:

e |EC TR 61850-90-7: Object models for power converters in distributed energy resources
(DER) systems — lIts integration however has led to a quite in-depth re-assessment. So,
from a functional perspective, functions originally covered by the IEC TR 61850-90-7 are
now covered by this new edition of 61850-7-420, but in many cases the original LNs of
IEC 61850-90-7 have been deprecated.

e |EC TR 61850-90-9: Use of IEC 61850 for Electrical Storage Systems

In the other way, logical nodes related to scheduling (DSCH, DSCC), originally published as
part as IEC 61850-7-420:2009 have first been re-assessed within IEC TR 61850-90-10 and
renamed FSCH and FSCC, and are now fully integrated into IEC 61850-7-4:2010+AMD1:2020.
The coming IEC TR 61850-7-5 Edition 21 should provide some additional examples of case of
use of these specific LNs.

Other IEC 61850 documents address the services modelling (IEC 61850-7-2) and the mapping
to communication protocols (IEC 61850-8-x). In addition, systems configuration language (SCL)
(IEC 61850-6) can already support in a very large extend the configuration of DER management
systems, especially in the case of set of physically connected DERs.

This document provides an information model for DER that can be used in simple DER facilities
as well as for more complex installations of multiple DER types with different resource
capabilities, operational functions, and intra-facility interactions. This document provides
significant information on how these interactions and functions are modelled, while
IEC 61850-7-520 will provide additional use cases to help clarify the different interactions that
this information model can support.

1 Under preparation. Stage at the time of publication: IEC/ADTR 61850-7-5:2021.
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COMMUNICATION NETWORKS AND
SYSTEMS FOR POWER UTILITY AUTOMATION -

Part 7-420: Basic communication structure —
Distributed energy resources and distribution automation logical nodes

1 Scope

1.1 General

This part of IEC 61850 defines the IEC 61850 information models to be used in the exchange
of information with distributed energy resources (DER) and Distribution Automation (DA)
systems. DERs include distribution-connected generation systems, energy storage systems,
and controllable loads, as well as facility DER management systems, including aggregated
DER, such as plant control systems, facility DER energy management systems (EMS), building
EMS, campus EMS, community EMS, microgrid EMS, etc. DA equipment includes equipment
used to manage distribution circuits, including automated switches, fault indicators, capacitor
banks, voltage regulators, and other power management devices.

The IEC 61850 DER information model standard utilizes existing IEC 61850-7-4 logical nodes
where possible, while defining DER and DA specific logical nodes to provide the necessary data
objects for DER and DA functions, including for the DER interconnection grid codes specified
by various countries and regions.

Although this document explicitly addresses distribution-connected resources, most of the
resource capabilities, operational functions, and architectures are also applicable to
transmission-connected resources.

1.2 Published versions of this standard and related namespace name

Table 2 provides a reference between all IEC editions, amendments or corrigenda and the full
name of the namespace:

Table 2 — Reference between published versions of the standard
and related namespace name

Edition Publication date Webstore Namespace NSD
Edition 1.0 2009-03 IEC 61850-7-420:2009 Not published
Edition 2.0 2021-04 IEC 61850-7-420:2020 IEC 61850-7-420:2020

(this document)

Detailed information on backward compatibility with Edition 1 are provided in Annex C.

1.3 Data model Namespace name and version

This new subclause is mandatory for any I|EC 61850 namespace (as defined by
IEC 61850-7-1:2011).

Table 3 shows all attributes of IEC 61850-7-420:2019A namespace.
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Table 3 — Attributes of IEC 61850-7-420:2019A namespace

Attribute Content
Namespace nameplate
Namespace Identifier IEC 61850-7-420
Version 2019
Revision A
Release 4
Full Namespace Name IEC 61850-7-420:2019A
Full Code Component Name IEC_61850-7-420.NSD.2019A.Full
Light Code Component Name IEC_61850-7-420.NSD.2019A.Light
Namespace Type domain
Namespace dependencies
includes IEC 61850-7-4:2007B version:2007 revision:B

1.4 Data model Namespace Code Component distribution

This document is associated with Code components. Each Code Component is a ZIP package
containing at least the electronic representation of the Code Component itself and a file
describing the content of the package (IECManifest.xml).

The life cycle of a code component is not restricted to the life cycle of this document. The
publication life cycle goes through two stages, "Version" (corresponding to an edition) and
"Revision" (corresponding to an amendment). A third publication stage (Release) allows
publication of Code Component in case of urgent fixes of InterOp Tissues, thus without need to
publish an amendment.

Consequently, new release(s) of the Code Component(s) may be released, which supersede(s)
the previous release, and will be distributed through the IEC web site at:
http://www.iec.ch/tc57/supportdocuments.

The latest version/release of the document will be found by selecting the file for the code
component with the highest value for VersionStatelnfo, e.g.
IEC_61850-7-420.NSD.{VersionStatelnfo}.Light.

The Code Components associated with this document are reflecting the data model specified
in this document formatted in NSD files as described in IEC 61850-7-7. They are available in
light and full version:

e The full version is named: IEC_61850-7-420.NSD.2019A.Full. 1t contains definition of the
whole data model defined in this document with the documentation associated and access
is restricted to purchaser of this document.

e The light version is named: /IEC_61850-7-420.NSD.2019A.Light. It does not contain any
documentation but contains the whole data model as per full version, and this light version

is freely accessible on the IEC website for download at:
http://www.iec.ch/tc57/supportdocuments, but the usage remains under the licensing
conditions.

The light version is freely accessible on the IEC website for download at:
http://www.iec.ch/tc57/supportdocuments but its usage remains under the licensing conditions.

In case of any differences between the downloadable code and the IEC pdf published content,
the downloadable code(s) is(are) the valid one; it may be subject to updates. See included
history files.
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1.5 Changes from IEC 61850-7-420:2009 (Edition 1)

This Edition 2 has added operational functions for many grid codes that have recently been
identified as mandatory or necessary for specific operations. As a result, many deletions and
modifications were made to LNs existing in Edition 1 since the change to defining operational
functions caused many structural changes to the model. It is also expected that additional
operational functions will be added as these are identified and better defined.

The new release of IEC 61850-7-420 includes all functions treated by IEC TR 61850-90-7,
however with a different modelling approach.

Another change is the need to include different types of DER, in particular storage DERs
(initially modelled in the IEC TR 61850-90-9 namespace, but this namespace is now
deprecated.) and eventually controllable loads that can act as DERs.

In addition, the models for DERs needed to extend various modelling concepts since DERs are
typically complex systems which are often aggregated and controlled locally by power
management systems. These new concepts are discussed in more detail in Clause 3.

As aresult, the Logical Nodes associated with DER plants and other higher level DER structures
have been significantly altered. However, the Logical Nodes associated with individual types of
DER, such as reciprocating engines, photovoltaic systems, fuel cells, and combined heat and
power, have not been significantly modified.

1.6 IEC 61850-7-420 versus IEC 61850-7-520

In this document, Clause 1 covers the concepts and constructs for managing DERs that are
needed to understand the IEC 61850 DER information model structure and methods. Subclause
4.3.1 and Clause 6 cover discussions of the DER resource components and the DER
operational functions, while Annex A includes all of the detailed models for these two clauses.
The remaining annexes cover additional modelling issues, modelling examples, a list of
potential additional operational functions, and a bibliography.

The companion document, IEC 61850-7-520, will be updated to Edition 2 and will include
additional supportive information such as use cases, system configuration language constructs
for DER, example methods for implementing logical devices, various profiles of IEC 61850 data
objects, and other implementation support.

1.7 Terminology due to historical usage of terms

Two types of terms used in this document have the same meaning but are derived from different
types of DER for historical reasons.

e Generation and discharging

e Consuming and charging

In general, "generation" is associated with DER that supply energy e.g. a PV device, while
"consuming" is generally associated with DER that use energy, e.g. loads. Storage devices both
generate and consume energy, but the terms discharging and charging are usually used for
historical reasons. Rather than trying to change the usage of these terms, this document
attempts to recognize these differences in historical understanding, while still noting that the
terms have the same meanings.
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2 Normative references

The following documents are referred to in the text in such a way that some or all of their content
constitutes requirements of this document. For dated references, only the edition cited applies.
For undated references, the latest edition of the referenced document (including any
amendments) applies.

IEC 61557-12:2018, Electrical safety in low voltage distribution systems up to 1 000 V AC and
1 500 V DC - Equipment for testing, measuring or monitoring of protective measures — Part 12:
Power metering and monitoring devices (PMD)

IEC TS 61850-2, Communication networks and systems for power utility automation — Part 2:
Glossary

IEC 61850-7-2:2010, Communication networks and systems for power utility automation —
Part 7-2: Basic information and communication structure — Abstract communication service
intervance (ACSI)

IEC 61850-7-2:2010/AMD1:2020

IEC 61850-7-3:2010, Communication networks and systems for power utility automation —
Part 7-3: Basic communication structure — Common data classes
IEC 61850-7-3:2010/AMD1:2020

IEC 61850-7-4:2010, Communication networks and systems for power utility automation —
Part 7-4: Basic communication structure — Compatible logical node classes and data object
classes

IEC 61850-7-4:2010/AMD1:2020

IEC TS 62786, Distributed energy resources connection with the grid

IEEE 1547:2018 (all parts), IEEE Standard for Interconnection and Interoperability of
Distributed Energy Resources with Associated Electric Power Systems Interfaces

ISO 4217, Codes for the representation of currencies and funds

EN 50549 series, Requirements for generating plants to be connected in parallel with
distribution networks


http://www.iso.org/obp
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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

RESEAUX ET SYSTEMES DE COMMUNICATION
POUR L'AUTOMATISATION DES SYSTEMES ELECTRIQUES -

Partie 7-420: Structure de communication de base —
Ressources énergétiques décentralisées et nceuds logiques
d'automatisation de la distribution

AVANT-PROPOS

La Commission Electrotechnique Internationale (IEC) est une organisation mondiale de normalisation composée
de l'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de I'lEC). L'IEC a pour objet de
favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de normalisation dans les domaines de
I'électricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, I'lEC — entre autres activités — publie des Normes internationales,
des Spécifications techniques, des Rapports techniques, des Spécifications accessibles au public (PAS) et des
Guides (ci-aprés dénommés "Publication(s) de I'lEC"). Leur élaboration est confiée a des comités d'études, aux
travaux desquels tout Comité national intéressé par le sujet traité peut participer. Les organisations
internationales, gouvernementales et non gouvernementales, en liaison avec I'lEC, participent également aux
travaux. L'IEC collabore étroitement avec I'Organisation Internationale de Normalisation (ISO), selon des
conditions fixées par accord entre les deux organisations.

Les décisions ou accords officiels de I'lEC concernant les questions techniques représentent, dans la mesure du
possible, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, étant donné que les Comités nationaux de I'lEC intéressés
sont représentés dans chaque comité d'études.

Les Publications de I''EC se présentent sous la forme de recommandations internationales et sont agréées
comme telles par les Comités nationaux de I'lEC. Tous les efforts raisonnables sont entrepris afin que I'lEC
s'assure de I'exactitude du contenu technique de ses publications; I'lEC ne peut pas étre tenue responsable de
I'éventuelle mauvaise utilisation ou interprétation qui en est faite par un quelconque utilisateur final.

Dans le but d'encourager l'uniformité internationale, les Comités nationaux de I'lEC s'engagent, dans toute la
mesure possible, a appliquer de fagon transparente les Publications de I'lEC dans leurs publications nationales
et régionales. Toutes divergences entre toutes Publications de I'lEC et toutes publications nationales ou
régionales correspondantes doivent étre indiquées en termes clairs dans ces derniéres.

L'IEC elle-méme ne fournit aucune attestation de conformité. Des organismes de certification indépendants
fournissent des services d'évaluation de conformité et, dans certains secteurs, accédent aux marques de
conformité de I'lEC. L'IEC n'est responsable d'aucun des services effectués par les organismes de certification
indépendants.

Tous les utilisateurs doivent s'assurer qu'ils sont en possession de la derniére édition de cette publication.

Aucune responsabilité ne doit étre imputée a I'lEC, a ses administrateurs, employés, auxiliaires ou mandataires,
y compris ses experts particuliers et les membres de ses comités d'études et des Comités nationaux de I'lEC,
pour tout préjudice causé en cas de dommages corporels et matériels, ou de tout autre dommage de quelque
nature que ce soit, directe ou indirecte, ou pour supporter les colts (y compris les frais de justice) et les dépenses
découlant de la publication ou de I'utilisation de cette Publication de I'lEC ou de toute autre Publication de I'lEC,
ou au crédit qui lui est accordé.

L'attention est attirée sur les références normatives citées dans cette publication. L'utilisation de publications
référencées est obligatoire pour une application correcte de la présente publication.

L'attention est attirée sur le fait que certains des éléments de la présente Publication de I'lEC peuvent faire I'objet
de droits de brevet. L'IEC ne saurait étre tenue pour responsable de ne pas avoir identifié de tels droits de
brevets.

La Norme internationale IEC 61850-7-420 a été établie par le comité d'études 57 de I'lEC:
Gestion des systémes de puissance et échanges d'informations associés.

Cette deuxiéme édition annule et remplace la premiere édition parue en 2009. Cette édition
constitue une révision technique.

Cette édition inclut les modifications techniques majeures suivantes par rapport a I'édition
précédente:

a) approche générique de la modélisation pour prendre en charge tous les types de DER, y

compris la production, le stockage et les charges modulables;



IEC 61850-7-420:2021 © |IEC 2021 - 567 —

b) approche générique pour prendre en charge les agrégations de DER virtuelles et physiques;

c) prise en charge compléte d'un large éventail de fonctions opérationnelles pour couvrir
notamment les fonctions de codes de réseau décrites dans I'lEEE 1547 et I'EN 50549 ou
I'lEC 62786.

Le texte de cette Norme internationale est issu des documents suivants:

FDIS Rapport de vote
57/2392/FDIS 57/2403/RVD

Le rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote ayant
abouti a son approbation.

La langue employée pour I'élaboration de cette Norme internationale est I'anglais.
La version frangaise de cette norme n’a pas été soumise au vote.

Le présent document a été rédigé selon les Directives ISO/IEC, Partie 2, il a été développé
selon les Directives ISO/IEC, Partie 1 et les Directives ISO/IEC, Supplément IEC, disponibles
sous www.iec.ch/members_experts/refdocs. Les principaux types de documents développés
par I'lEC sont décrits plus en détail sous www.iec.ch/standardsdev/publications.

Une liste de toutes les parties de la série IEC 61850, publiées sous le titre général: Réseaux
et systémes de communication pour 'automatisation des systemes électriques, se trouve sur
le site web de I'lEC. La présente norme IEC comprend des Eléments de Code, c'est-a-dire des
composants destinés a étre directement traités par un ordinateur.

Les Eléments de Code sont représentés a I'Annexe A.

L'achat de la présente norme IEC implique une licence de droits d'auteur qui autorise I'acheteur
a vendre des logiciels qui contiennent les Eléments de Code inclus dans la présente norme
directement aux utilisateurs finaux ou par l'intermédiaire de distributeurs, sous réserve des
conditions de licence logicielle de I'lEC, qui peuvent étre consultées a I'adresse:
http://www.iec.ch/CCv1

Le Tableau 1 répertorie I'ensemble des informations de suivi concernant la constitution de
I'espace de nom IEC 61850-7-420:2019A.
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INTRODUCTION

De plus en plus de systémes de ressources énergétiques décentralisées (DER, Distributed
Energy Resource) sont interconnectés a des réseaux d'énergie électrique dans le monde entier.
Dans la mesure ou la technologie DER évolue et ou I'impact de la production décentralisée sur
les réseaux de distribution d'électricité devient un défi croissant (et une opportunité), les nations
du monde entier reconnaissent les avantages économiques, sociaux et environnementaux de
I'intégration des technologies DER dans leur infrastructure électrique.

Les fabricants de dispositifs DER font face au probléme récurrent des normes et protocoles de
communication a fournir a leurs clients pour la surveillance et le contrGle des dispositifs DER,
en particulier lorsqu'ils sont interconnectés au réseau d'énergie électrique. Dans le passé, les
fabricants de DER développaient leur propre technologie de communication propriétaire.
Cependant, depuis que les opérateurs de réseaux de distribution (DSO), les agrégateurs et les
autres fournisseurs de services énergétiques ont commencé a gérer les dispositifs DER
interconnectés au réseau d'énergie, ils découvrent les difficultés techniques majeures, les codts
d'implémentation et les colts de maintenance de I'adaptation liés a ces différentes technologies
de communication. Par conséquent, les DSO et les fabricants de DER reconnaissent la
nécessité croissante d'élaborer une Norme internationale pour définir les interfaces de
communication et de commande de tous les services DER. En effet, une telle norme
(accompagnée de lignes directrices et de procédures uniformes correspondantes) permettrait
de simplifier l'implémentation, de réduire les colts d'installation et de maintenance tout en
améliorant la fiabilité de fonctionnement du réseau d'énergie.

Les concepts d'information traités dans le présent document concernent les DER, mais peuvent
également s'appliquer aux installations de production de type poste central qui sont des
regroupements de plusieurs unités de méme type que les systémes de conversion énergétique
couverts par le présent document. Compte tenu de leur nature modulaire, la production au sein
d'un poste central s'applique davantage aux cellules élémentaires a combustible ou aux
systémes photovoltaiques.

Les communications pour les sites DER impliquent des communications locales entre les unités
DER et le systéme de gestion du site, mais également entre le site DER et les opérateurs ou
agrégateurs qui exploitent le site DER comme une source virtuelle d'énergie et/ou des services
systéme.

De nouvelles fonctions DER sont en particulier en cours de définition et deviennent obligatoires
dans certains cas. Les "codes de réseau" obligatoires ont été définis par différents groupes
selon les exigences opérationnelles et les exigences d'interconnexion des réseaux d'énergie
électrique. Ces codes de réseau ont été évalués en fonction des exigences de communication
qui sont incluses dans ce modéle d'information DER.

En termes simples, dans ce contexte, les "communications" peuvent étre classées en quatre
parties de haut niveau:
e la modélisation des informations (les types de données a échanger — noms);

e la modélisation des services (la lecture, I'écriture ou les autres actions a réaliser sur les
données — verbes);

e les protocoles de communication (le mapping des modéles de nom et de verbe en bits et
octets);

e les moyens de télécommunication (fibroniques, systémes radio, systémes sans fil et autres
équipements physiques).
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La technologie générale de modélisation d'informations est devenue la méthode de gestion
d'échange d'informations la plus efficace. En particulier, les modéles d'information
IEC 61850-7-x utilisés pour I'échange d'informations sont devenus une Norme internationale
pour l'automatisation de poste, pour l'interaction avec des DER et entre DER, pour les centrales
hydroélectriques et, par extension dans I'lEC 61400-25-2, pour les centrales éoliennes.
Plusieurs des nouveaux concepts développés dans le présent document pour les DER peuvent
également étre réutilisés avec les modéles d'information de ces autres domaines, ainsi qu'avec
les modeles d'information de nouveaux domaines qui restent a établir.

Le présent document traite de la modélisation des informations IEC 61850 pour les DER, méme
si certains types et aspects des modeéles d'information DER ont été élaborés ou sont en cours
d'élaboration dans le cadre de rapports techniques distincts avant d'étre rajoutés ultérieurement
au modele DER de la présente Norme internationale. Ces éléments sont les suivants:

e |EC TR 61850-90-7: modéles d'objets pour les convertisseurs de puissance des systémes
de ressource énergétique décentralisée (DER) — Son intégration a toutefois conduit a une
réévaluation assez profonde. Ainsi, d'un point de vue fonctionnel, les fonctions initialement
couvertes par I'lEC TR 61850-90-7 sont désormais couvertes par cette nouvelle édition de
I'EC 61850-7-420, mais dans de nombreux cas les LN d'origine de I'lEC 61850-90-7 sont
maintenant déconseillés;

e |EC TR 61850-90-9: utilisation de I'lEC 61850 pour les systemes de stockage de I'énergie
électrique.

D'autre part, les nceuds logiques relatifs a la programmation (DSCH, DSCC), initialement
publiés comme faisant partie de I'lEC 61850-7-420:2009 ont d'abord été réévalués dans le
cadre de I'lEC TR 61850-90-10 et renommés FSCH et FSCC, et sont désormais pleinement
intégrés a I''EC 61850-7-4:2010+AMD1:2020. 1l convient que la future IEC TR 61850-7-5
Edition 21 fournisse des exemples supplémentaires de cas d'utilisation de ces LN spécifiques.

Les autres documents IEC 61850 traitent de la modélisation des services (IEC 61850-7-2) et
du mapping avec les protocoles de communication (IEC 61850-8-x). De plus, un langage de
configuration systéme (SCL) (IEC 61850-6) peut déja couvrir en trés grande partie la
configuration des systémes de gestion DER, en particulier dans le cas d'un ensemble de DER
physiquement connectées.

Le présent document fournit un modeéle d'information pour les DER qui peut étre utilisé dans
les sites DER simples ainsi que dans les installations plus complexes qui comprennent
plusieurs types de DER avec des capacités de ressources, des fonctions opérationnelles et des
interactions internes différentes. Le présent document fournit d'importantes informations
concernant la modélisation de ces interactions et fonctions, tandis que I''EC 61850-7-520
décrira des cas d'utilisation supplémentaires afin de clarifier les différentes interactions que ce
modéle d'information peut prendre en charge.

1 En cours d'élaboration. Stade au moment de la publication: IEC/ADTR 61850-7-5:2021.
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RESEAUX ET SYSTEMES DE COMMUNICATION
POUR L'AUTOMATISATION DES SYSTEMES ELECTRIQUES -

Partie 7-420: Structure de communication de base —
Ressources énergétiques décentralisées et nceuds logiques
d'automatisation de la distribution

1 Domaine d'application

1.1 Généralités

La présente partie de I'lEC 61850 définit les modéles d'information IEC 61850 a utiliser pour
I'échange d'informations avec les systémes de ressources énergétiques décentralisées (DER)
et les systémes d'automatisation de la distribution (DA). Les DER comprennent les systémes
de production raccordés a la distribution, les systémes de stockage d'énergie et les charges
modulables, ainsi que les systémes de gestion DER de l'installation, notamment les DER
agrégees, telles que les systéemes de commande d'installation, les systémes de gestion
d'énergie (EMS) DER de l'installation, les EMS de construction, les EMS de campus, les EMS
de collectivité, les EMS de microréseau, etc. Les équipements d'automatisation de la
distribution (DA, Distribution Automation) incluent les équipements utilisés pour la gestion des
circuits de distribution, notamment les interrupteurs automatisés, les indicateurs de défaut, les
batteries de condensateurs, les régulateurs de tension, ainsi que les autres dispositifs de
gestion de I'énergie.

La norme du modéle d'information I[EC 61850 DER utilise les nceuds logiques IEC 61850-7-4
existants lorsque cela est possible tout en définissant des nceuds logiques DER et DA
spécifiques pour fournir les objets de données nécessaires aux fonctions DER et DA,
notamment pour les codes de réseau d'interconnexion DER spécifiés par les différents pays et
régions.

Méme si le présent document traite explicitement des ressources raccordées au réseau de
distribution électrique, la plupart des capacités de ressources, des fonctions opérationnelles et
des architectures s'appliquent également aux ressources raccordées au réseau électrique de
transport.

1.2 Versions publiées de la présente norme et nom de I'espace de nom associé

Le Tableau 2 fournit une référence entre toutes les éditions, tous les amendements ou
corrigenda de I'lEC et le nom complet de I'espace de nom:

Tableau 2 — Référence entre les versions publiées de la norme et
le nom de I'espace de nom associé

Edition Date de Webstore Espace de nom NSD
publication
Edition 1.0 2009-03 IEC 61850-7-420:2009 Non publié
Edition 2.0 2021-04 IEC 61850-7-420:2020 IEC 61850-7-420:2020
(le présent
document)

L'Annexe C fournit des informations détaillées concernant la rétrocompatibilité avec I'Edition 1.
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1.3 Nom et version du modéle de données de I'espace de nom

Ce nouveau paragraphe est obligatoire pour les espaces de nom de I'lEC 61850 (définis par
I''EC 61850-7-1:2011).

Le Tableau 3 répertorie I'ensemble des attributs de I'espace de nom IEC 61850-7-420:2019A.

Tableau 3 — Attributs de I'espace de nom IEC 61850-7-420:2019A

Attribut Contenu
Plaque signalétique de I'espace de nom

Identificateur de I'espace de nom IEC 61850-7-420
Version 2019
Révision A
Edition 4
Nom complet de I'espace de nom IEC 61850-7-420:2019A
Nom complet de I'élément de code IEC_61850-7-420.NSD.2019A.Full
Nom abrégé de I'élément de code IEC_61850-7-420.NSD.2019A.Light
Type d'espace de nom Domaine

Dépendances de I'espace de nom

inclut 1IEC 61850-7-4:2007B version: 2007 révision: B

1.4 Distribution des éléments de code du modéle de données de I'espace de nom

Le présent document est associé a des éléments de code. Chaque élément de code est un
paquetage ZIP, qui contient au moins une représentation électronique de I'élément de code
lui-méme, ainsi qu'un fichier descriptif du contenu du paquetage (IECManifest.xml).

Le cycle de vie d'un élément de code n'est pas limité au cycle de vie du présent document. Le
cycle de vie de la publication passe par deux étapes, la "Version" (qui correspond a une édition)
et la "Révision" (qui correspond a un amendement). Une troisieme étape de publication (Edition)
permet de publier un élément de code pour apporter des corrections urgentes aux InterOp
Tissues, sans nécessiter la publication d'un amendement.

Par conséquent, une ou plusieurs nouvelles éditions de I'élément ou des éléments de code
peuvent étre éditées, lesquelles annulent et remplacent I'édition précédente et sont distribuées
sur le site web de I'lEC a I'adresse: http://www.iec.ch/tc57/supportdocuments.

La derniere version/édition du présent document se trouve en choisissant le fichier de I'élément
de code avec Ila valeur la plus élevée de VersionStatelnfo, par exemple
IEC_61850-7-420.NSD.{VersionStatelnfo}.Light.

Les éléments de code associés au présent document refletent le modéle de données spécifié
dans le présent document au format NSD, comme décrit dans I'lEC 61850-7-7. lls sont
disponibles en version abrégée et en version compléte.

e La version compléte est nommée: IEC_61850-7-420.NSD.2019A.Full. Elle contient la
définition de I'ensemble du modéle de données défini dans le présent document, avec la
documentation associée. L'accés est réservé a I'acheteur de la présente partie.

e La version abrégée est nommeée: IEC_61850-7-420.NSD.2019A.Light. Elle ne contient
aucune documentation, mais inclut I'ensemble du modele de données comme dans la
version compléete. La version abrégée est librement accessible sur le site web de I'lEC pour
téléchargement a I'adresse suivante: http://www.iec.ch/tc57/supportdocuments, mais
I'utilisation reste soumise aux conditions de licence.
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La version abrégée est librement accessible sur le site web de I'lEC pour téléchargement a
I'adresse suivante: http://www.iec.ch/tc57/supportdocuments. Son utilisation reste cependant
soumise aux conditions de licence.

En cas de divergence entre le code téléchargeable et le contenu pdf publié par I'lEC, le ou les
codes téléchargeables prévalent. lls peuvent faire I'objet de mises a jour. Voir I'historique des
fichiers inclus.

1.5 Modifications apportées a I'lEC 61850-7-420:2009 (Edition 1)

Dans cette Edition 2, des fonctions opérationnelles ont été ajoutées pour plusieurs codes de
réseau qui ont récemment été identifiés comme étant obligatoires ou nécessaires pour des
opérations spécifiques. En conséquence, de nombreuses suppressions et modifications ont été
apportées aux LN existants de I'Edition 1, car le changement de définition des fonctions
opérationnelles a entrainé de nombreuses modifications structurelles du modeéle. Des fonctions
opérationnelles supplémentaires devraient également étre ajoutées a mesure qu'elles seront
identifiées et mieux définies.

La nouvelle édition de [I'IEC 61850-7-420 inclut I'ensemble des fonctions traitées par
I''EC TR 61850-90-7, mais adopte une approche de modélisation différente.

Un autre changement concerne la nécessité d'inclure différents types de DER, en particulier
les DER de stockage (actuellement modélisées dans I'lEC TR 61850-90-9) voire les charges
modulables qui peuvent se comporter comme des DER.

En outre, les modeéles relatifs aux DER ont nécessité une extension des différents concepts de
modélisation, car les DER sont généralement des systémes complexes qui sont souvent
regroupés et contrélés au niveau local par des systémes de gestion de I'énergie. Ces nouveaux
concepts sont décrits en détail a I'Article 3.

Par conséquent, les nceuds logiques associés aux sites DER et autres structures DER de
niveau supérieur ont été considérablement modifiés. Toutefois, les nceuds logiques associés a
différents types de DER (moteurs alternatifs, systémes photovoltaiques, cellules élémentaires
a combustible et production combinée de chaleur et d'énergie électrique) n'ont pas subi de
modifications importantes.

1.6 Remarques concernant I'lEC 61850-7-420 et I'lEC 61850-7-520

Dans le présent document, I'Article 1 traite des concepts et éléments relatifs a la gestion
des DER qui sont nécessaires pour comprendre la structure et les méthodes du modéle
d'information DER de I''EC 61850. Le 4.3.1 et I'Article 6 portent sur les éléments de
ressources DER et les fonctions opérationnelles DER, tandis que I'Annexe A fournit I'ensemble
des modéles complets couverts par ces deux articles. Les annexes restantes traitent d'autres
questions de modélisation et fournissent des exemples de modélisation, ainsi qu'une liste de
fonctions opérationnelles supplémentaires possibles et une bibliographie.

Le document d'accompagnement, I'lEC 61850-7-520, sera mis a jour vers [I'Edition 2 et
comprendra des informations complémentaires telles que des cas d'utilisation, des éléments
de langage de configuration systéme pour les DER, des exemples de méthodes
d'implémentation de dispositifs logiques, différents profils d'objets de données IEC 61850 et
d'autres supports d'implémentation.

1.7 Terminologie due a l'utilisation historique des termes

Deux types de termes utilisés dans le présent document ont la méme signification, mais
découlent de différents types de DER pour des raisons historiques.

e Production et décharge

e Consommation et charge
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En général, le terme "production” est associé aux DER qui fournissent de I'énergie, par exemple
un dispositif PV, tandis que "consommation" est généralement associé aux DER qui utilisent
de I'énergie, par exemple des charges. Les dispositifs de stockage produisent et consomment
de I'énergie, mais les termes "décharge" et "charge" sont habituellement utilisés pour des
raisons historiques. Plutét que d'essayer de modifier I'utilisation de ces termes, le présent
document tente de reconnaitre ces différences de compréhension historique, tout en notant que
les termes ont les mémes significations.

2 Reéférences normatives

Les documents suivants sont cités dans le texte de sorte qu'ils constituent, pour tout ou partie
de leur contenu, des exigences du présent document. Pour les références datées, seule
I'édition citée s'applique. Pour les références non datées, la derniére édition du document de
référence s'applique (y compris les éventuels amendements).

IEC 61557-12:2018, Sécurité électrique dans les réseaux de distribution basse tension de
1000 V c.a. et 1 500 V c.c. — Dispositifs de contrble, de mesure ou de surveillance de mesures
de protection — Partie 12: Dispositifs de comptage et de surveillance du réseau électrique
(PMD)

IEC TS 61850-2, Communication networks and systems for power utility automation — Part 2:
Glossary (disponible en anglais seulement)

IEC 61850-7-2:2010, Réseaux et systémes de communication pour l'automatisation des
systémes électriques Partie 7-2 : Informations de base et structure de communication —
Interface abstraite pour les services de communication (ACSI)

IEC 61850-7-2:2010/AMD1:2020

IEC 61850-7-3:2010, Réseaux et systemes de communication pour l'automatisation des
systémes électriques — Partie 7-3: Structure de communication de base — Classes de données
communes

IEC 61850-7-3:2010/AMD1:2020

IEC 61850-7-4:2010, Réseaux et systemes de communication pour l'automatisation des
systemes électriques — Partie 7-4: Structure de communication de base — Classes de nceuds
logiques et classes de donnée objet compatibles

IEC 61850-7-4:2010/AMD1:2020

IEC TS 62786, Distributed energy resources connection with the grid (disponible en anglais
seulement)

IEEE 1547:2018 (toutes les parties), IEEE Standard for Interconnection and Interoperability of
Distributed Energy Resources with Associated Electric Power Systems Interfaces (disponible
en anglais seulement)

ISO 4217, Codes pour la représentation des monnaies

EN 50549 (série), Exigences relatives aux centrales électriques destinées a étre raccordées en
paralléle a des réseaux de distribution





